## **RESOLUTION 1288**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OPEN CONTAINERS ON JULY 4<sup>TH</sup>, 2023

WHEREAS, the City of Lander celebrates Independence Day each year; and

WHEREAS, the celebration on the 4<sup>th</sup> of July is city-wide; and

**WHEREAS,** City Code 2-2-12 (b) allows the City Council to designate special days in which the open container law can be waived.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council feels that waiving the open container law within the City limits of Lander is in the best interest of the City of Lander.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the City of Lander, that the open container law for July 4, 2023 be waived to allow open containers throughout the City of Lander on Independence Day from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 midnight.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

THE CITY OF LANDER A Municipal Corporation

ATTEST:

By\_

Monte Richardson, Mayor

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Rachelle Fontaine, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Lander at a regular meeting held on June 13, 2023, and that the meeting was held according to law; and that the said Resolution has been duly entered in the minute book of the City of Lander.

Tami Hitshew, City Clerk